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To: Commissioner Donald P. Vallee, Chairman
Commissioner Joseph M. Scontrino, III
Commissioner Guy T. Williams
Commissioner Mayson H. Foster
Treasurer John N. Kennedy
Commissioner Adena Boris
Commissioner Frank Thaxton

From: Alesia Wilkins-Braxton, Vice President

Date: January 28, 2011

Re: Asset Management Committee

Please be advised an Asset Management Committee meeting will be held on Wednesday,
February 9, 2011, at 8:30 a.m., Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, Committee Room 1, 2415
Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, LA 70808 by order of the Chairman.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us.
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January 28, 2011

ASSET MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

Notice is hereby given of an Asset Management Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday, February 9, 2011,
at 8:30 a.m., Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, Committee Room 1, located at 2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge
LA, by order of the Chairman.

AGENDA

1. Call to order, roll call, and introduction of guests.

2. Approval of the minutes for January 19, 2011 Asset Management Committee Meeting.

3. Discussion and status update of Capital City South (between South 16th Street and South 17th Street
near North Avenue and between Eddie Robinson Sr. Drive and Iberville Street at Oleander Street,
Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Parish).

Project Summary/Chronology
Board Resolutions and accompanying documents
Advertisement for Bids
List of Bid Respondents
Contract with General Contractor
Project Budget/Cost Estimates
General Contractor Critical Path Timeline
Architect Field Reports
Project Pro Forma
Issues Relative to the Project (8 Units and Options)

4. Discussion of the REO Property (5757 Warrington Drive, New Orleans, Orleans Parish) and the
recent appraisal of the property.

5. Discussion and status update of the Property Management RFP for Willowbrook Apartments (7001
Bundy Road, New Orleans, Orleans Parish) and Village de Jardin (8800 South I-10 Service Road,
New Orleans, Orleans Parish).

6. Discussion of Willowbrook Apartments (7001 Bundy Road, New Orleans, Orleans Parish)
Occupancy Report.

7. Other Business.

8. Adjournment.

______________________________
Milton J. Bailey, LHFA President

If you require special services or accommodations, please contact Barry E. Brooks at
(225) 763 8773, or via email bbrooks@lhfa.state.la.us

Pursuant to the provisions of LSA-R.S. 42:17, upon two-thirds vote of the members present, the Board of
Commissioners of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency may choose to enter executive session, and by this notice,

the Agency reserves its right to go into executive session as provided by law.
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Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
Asset Management Committee Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, January 19, 2011
2415 Quail Drive

Committee Room 2
Baton Rouge, LA 70808

8:30 a.m.

Committee Members Present
Mayson Foster
Joseph Scontrino, III
Frank Thaxton
Donald Vallee, Chairman
Guy Williams

Committee Members Absent
Adena Boris
Treasurer John Kennedy

Other Commissioners Present
Michael Airhart
Tyrone Wilson

Legal Counsels Present
E. Keith Cunningham
Jessica Guinn
Terri Ricks

Staff Present
Milton Bailey
Mary Brooks
Agnes Chambers
Annie Clark
Brenda Evans
Terry Holden
Natasha Joseph-Anderson
René Landry
Robert McNeese
Charlette Minor
Ricky Patterson
Roger Tijerino
Loretta Wallace
Ruth Wesley
Alesia Wilkins-Braxton
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Others Present
Regis Bergeron, Office of Facility Planning
Ryan Faulk, Holly & Smith Architects
Michael Holly, Holly & Smith Architects
Buck Landry, Morgan Keegan
Wayne Neveu, Foley & Judell, LLP
Lisa Nice, Post Architects
Lisa Smeltzer, Office of Facility Planning

Minutes
The Asset Management Committee Meeting was called to order by Chairman Vallee on January
19, 2011 at 8:31 a.m. in Committee Room 2 at Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, located at
2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, LA. The roll was called by Commissioner Vallee and the
following Committee Members were present – Commissioner Scontrino, Commissioner Foster,
Commissioner Thaxton. The following Committee Members were absent – Commissioner
Williams, Commissioner Boris, and Commissioner Kennedy. Other Commissioners present
were Commissioner Michael Airhart and Commissioner Tyrone Wilson. There was a quorum
for the meeting. Commissioner Williams entered the meeting at 8:55 a.m.

Commissioner Vallee stated that this is the first meeting of the Asset Management Committee.
Commissioner Vallee stated that he asked Commissioner Airhart to join the meeting because
they have worked on other committees together. Commissioner Vallee noted that representatives
from the Office of Facility Planning and Post Architects will provide presentations to the
committee. In addition, Commissioner Vallee stated that the Asset Management Committee was
formed as a result of numerous conversations between Commissioners Vallee, Foster, Scontrino,
and Airhart.

Commissioner Vallee stated that the Agency owns three (3) properties, one of them is the
Willowbrook Apartments which has 408 units and is located in New Orleans East. Willowbrook
Apartments were damaged by the storm and have been completely renovated. Occupancy
reports are located in the portfolio showing an 89% occupancy rate. There was an RFP issued on
October 19, 2010 for the management of Willowbrook Apartments and Village de Jardin,
formerly Gaslight Apartments. Village de Jardin is in the process of being rebuilt by the Office
of Facility Planning. Commissioner Vallee stated that the Asset Management Committee will
review one (1) apartment complex per month. Staff and the Asset Management Committee were
instructed to provide suggestions for the projects. Another apartment complex owned by the
Agency is Capital City South located in Baton Rouge.

Commissioner Vallee reiterated that the Asset Management Committee will be a working group
in which no one party will be making all the decisions. Commissioner Vallee then asked for
comments. Commissioner Airhart stated that, to his knowledge, there have been no allegations
of mismanagement. The Board Members have a fiduciary responsibility to ensure that the
Agency is maximizing its revenue and funding through these assets. Questions asked in this
committee meeting will be utilized to gain a better perspective on these assets.
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Commissioner Vallee began discussing the acquisition of Willowbrook Apartment and Village
de Jardin from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) as a result of
foreclosure. These properties have restrictions as far as occupancy, affordability, and tenant
demographics. Over the last year, the complex has maintained an 80% - 85% occupancy rate.
Commissioner Vallee suggested that the committee members review the spreadsheets of the
budget analysis and raise questions, if necessary. Commissioner Vallee highlighted the security
costs associated with the apartment complex as a necessary expense in order to ensure the
tenants’ safety.

René Landry presented additional budget information on the Willowbrook Apartments.
Commissioner Vallee questioned whether the Willowbrook property could be transferred from
HUD. Keith Cunningham stated that the property is subject to HUD oversight and approval,
regardless of the type of transfer, whether nonprofit or for profit. Commissioner Vallee
suggested to the committee members that the Willowbrook property requires specialized
oversight in order to determine the best manner for managing the property.

Commissioner Airhart questioned the problems in renting one-bedroom units at Willowbrook
Apartments. Commissioner Airhart suggested converting one-bedroom units into two-bedroom
units and inquired about the costs associated with converting the units. Mr. Cunningham
informed the committee members that converting the units would require approval from HUD.
Commissioner Airhart asked for a financial report to determine whether the costs are justified to
convert the units. Loretta Wallace provided information on the current unit mix and vacancy
rates. Commissioner Vallee requested a copy of the occupancy report for Willowbrook
Apartments be provided to the committee members.

Commissioner Thaxton inquired about the Willowbrook Apartments management company’s
maintenance agreement. Mrs. Wallace stated that there are maintenance employees on staff and
contract maintenance providers for larger jobs. Commissioner Vallee informed the committee
members in regards to the current Requests for Proposals (RFP) for the management of
Willowbrook Apartments. Commissioner Vallee discussed with the committee members that the
staff had issues with some of the responses to the current RFP and that a new RFP will be issued
in the future. Commissioner Airhart asked Alesia Wilkins-Braxton to discuss the concerns of
Wendell Clark, outside counsel. Mrs. Wilkins-Braxton stated that Mr. Clark’s concerns are with
the manner in which the financial proposals were submitted by the RFP respondents.

Commissioner Foster informed the committee members that there could be some bias in the
review of the RFP submissions and recommended a rebid of the RFP for the management of
Willowbrook Apartments. Commissioner Foster presented a motion to amend the agenda to
consider the rebidding of the RFP for the management of the Willowbrook Apartments.
Commissioner Thaxton seconded the motion. There was a roll call vote and the committee
members voted unanimously. Commissioner Foster presented a motion to authorize the Full
Board to cancel the current RFP and rebid for the management of the Willowbrook Apartments
and Village de Jardin. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Thaxton. The motion passed
unanimously. The voting Committee Members were Commissioners Vallee, Scontrino,
Williams, Foster, and Thaxton. Commissioner Airhart also voted, but is not a member of the
Asset Management Committee.
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Commissioner Vallee directed the committee members to review the resolution to extend the
management contract for the Willowbrook Apartments. Commissioner Vallee asked Mrs.
Wilkins-Braxton to provide the committee members with an indication of the amount of
additional time needed to extend the management contract. Mrs. Wilkins-Braxton stated that an
additional thirty (30) days would suffice. Commissioner Foster presented a motion to amend the
resolution to extend the management contract for the Willowbrook Apartments for one hundred
twenty (120) days. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Thaxton. The motion passed
unanimously. The voting Committee Members were Commissioners Vallee, Scontrino,
Williams, Foster, and Thaxton. Commissioner Airhart also voted, but is not a member of the
Asset Management Committee.

Roger Tijerino provided the committee members with an overview of the Village de Jardin
project. Michael Holly with Holly & Smith Architects and Regis Bergeron with the Office of
Facility Planning provided a presentation on Village de Jardin and answered questions regarding
the progress of the project. Mr. Bergeron stated the tentative completion date for the Village de
Jardin project was April 27, 2011, but the project is actually four to six months behind schedule.
Commissioner Vallee asked Mrs. Wilkins-Braxton whether the Agency would have to repay the
State or HUD if the Agency were to sell the project. Mrs. Wilkins-Braxton informed the
committee members that the answer would have to come from HUD. Commissioner Vallee
asked the committee members to submit questions to staff regarding the Village de Jardin project
which will be answered at future committee meetings.

There were no other matters to be discussed. Commissioner Scontrino presented a motion to
adjourn and the motion was seconded by Commissioner Airhart. The meeting adjourned at 9:34
a.m.
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Capital City South
(Mid City Gardens)

In April of 2002, the LHFA funded Capital City South, a 68-unit tenant based assistance

multifamily complex consisting of eight two-story buildings located at 150 South 17th Street, 250

South 17th Street, and 637 Eddie Robinson Sr. Drive, Baton Rouge, Louisiana. The project was a

Mark-to-Market Project funded by a HOME fund allocation to Caleb Community Development

Corporation (Caleb CDC).

The Agency, through resolutions over a period of three years (2002-2005) allocated $1.9 million

to the project, securing the allocation through mortgages and HOME Agreements. The rehab

continued on the property until it was determined to be incomplete by the Agency in 2007.

In 2007, Caleb CDC was contacted by Agency staff to create a workout strategy; however, Caleb

CDC was non-responsive. In November 2007, the United States Department of Housing and

Urban Development (HUD) terminated Capital City South’s Housing Assistance Payments

contract, after the property failed two Real Estate Assessment Center physical inspections and

failed to complete the necessary repairs under a the Mark-to-Market Program Agreement. HUD

removed all tenants from the property as of January 2008, leaving the property vacant.

Legal and program staff continued attempts to meet with Caleb CDC to discuss resolving the

issues related to the HOME Mortgage Agreements and Mark-to-Market Agreements.

In May 2008, Legal made a final determination that the current owner was in violation of several

terms of the HOME and Mark-to-Market Agreements. The Agency took foreclosure action to

secure the property on June 10, 2008. During the foreclosure proceedings, the Agency took

measures to secure the property, including:

1. Procuring a security contractor to provide on-site security; and

2. Fencing the property.

Foreclosure action was completed on September 22, 2009. Prior to completion of the foreclosure,

the LHFA Board by resolution in April 2009, made the property a component of the

Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) and staff was directed to have the site demolished

and rebuilt. The Capital City South Project budget is $14.7 million dollars. Awards were made

as follows:

1. April 2009 - $2.3 million NSP funds;

2. October 2009 - $10 million NSP funds;

3. April 2010 - $1.8 million NSP funds; and

4. $600,000 in remaining HOME funds previously allocated to the project.
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The agency held community stakeholder meetings at the McKinley Alumni Center on November

19, 2008; February 11, 2010; and February 12, 2010 to gather information on the needs and

desires of those living in the community. In addition, staff has provided information about the

project at meetings hosted by the Baton Rouge Downtown Development District, the Mid City

Neighborhood Association, and the City of Baton Rouge. The proposed site design took into

consideration community input received.

To move the project forward under NSP, the Agency procured the following services and

selected the contractors listed below:

1. Survey - GWS Engineers, Inc., on October 22, 2009;

2. Demolition - Zimmer-Eschette Services, LLC, on November 1, 2009;

3. Asbestos Abatement - Allied Remediation, LLC, on January 15, 2010;

4. Architectural Services - Post-EOA Architects on January 15, 2010;

5. Geotechnical - Ardaman & Associates, Inc., on May 17, 2010; and

6. General Contractor - D. Honoré Construction, Inc., on August 31, 2010.

A Phase I Environmental was completed on the property on February 25, 2010 and a Market

Study was completed on March 8, 2010. The Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

issued emissions clearance for the property and, after receiving such clearance, the Agency

issued to Notice to Proceed to the General Contractor effective November 18, 2010.

Capital City South encompasses two (2) separate sites, the “main site” located at 150 S. 17th

Street, and a “remote site” located at 637 Eddie Robinson Sr. Drive. The project will encompass

six (6) structures on the main site and two (2) structures on the remote site for a total of eight (8)

structures on 2.4 acres. The unit mix will consist of 20 three-bedroom units, 30 two-bedroom

units, and 18 one-bedroom units for a total one-to-one replacement of 68 units. Amenities for

the residents will include an activity center, green areas, and a community garden.

The General Contractor is proceeding with preparation for the slabs. The scheduled construction
activities are listed in the Critical Path Timeline attached to this summary. As of January 31,
2011, the project is scheduled to be completed on November 17 2011.

Capital City South Project Summary
Site Size (includes all sites) 2.4 acres
Total Residential Units - 1 to 1 replacement:
(includes1, 2 & 3 bedroom units)

68 units

Total Residential Gross Square Footage: 57,896 s.f.
Total Activity Center Square Footage: 13,494 s.f.

TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 71, 390 s.f.
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ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

Sealed bids will be received by Post Architects, 12032 Bricksome Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70816 until 2:00 
p.m., August 16, 2010 for Mid City Gardens [Replacement of Capitol City South Apartments], Baton 
Rouge, Louisiana.  One portion of the project has the street addresses of 150 South 17th Street and 250 South 17th 
Street, and the other portion has the street address of 637 Eddie Robinson Drive. 
 
Complete Bidding Documents can be obtained by contacting Post Architects designated agent, Letterman’s 
Blueprint and Supply Co., 4726 Government Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70806, www.lettermans.com, 225 925-
2663, upon deposit of $650.00 for each set of documents (deposit checks to be made out to Letterman’s).  Deposit 
on the first two sets are fully refundable to all bonafide prime Bidders upon return of the documents, in good 
condition, no later than ten (10) days after receipt of bids.  Fifty percent of the deposit of all other sets of 
documents will be refunded upon return of documents as stated above. A list of Bidders that have purchased bid 
documents will be held by Letterman’s Blueprint and Supply Co. (A list will not be available from the Architect 
or Owner). 
 
Bid Documents include the following: (all dated July 15, 2010) 

1) MID CITY GARDENS ACTIVITY CENTER & SITE DESIGN CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 
2) MID CITY GARDENS ACTIVITY CENTER & SITE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS (VOLUME 1 & 2) 
3) MID CITY GARDENS I & II RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 
4) MID CITY GARDENS I & II RESIDENTIAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 
Qualification Notice: GC must have prior LEED project experience (including a LEED certified building) OR 
must team with a 3rd Party LEED Construction Management entity due to the goal of LEED-NC certification for 
the Activity Center. 
 
All bids must be accompanied by bid security equal to five percent (5%) of the sum of the base bid and all 
alternates, and must be in the form of a certified check, cashier's check or a Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 
Bid Bond Form written by a surety company licensed to do business in Louisiana, signed by the surety's agency 
or attorney-in-fact.  Surety must be listed on the current U.S. Department of the Treasury Financial Management 
Service list of approved bonding companies as approved for an amount equal to or greater than the amount for 
which it obligates itself in the Bond, or must be a Louisiana domiciled insurance company with at least an A - 
rating in the latest printing of the A.M. Best's Key Rating Guide.  If surety qualifies by virtue of its Best's listing, 
the amount of the Bond may not exceed ten percent of policyholders' surplus as shown in the latest A.M. Best's 
Key Rating Guide.  The Bid Bond shall be in favor of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, and shall be 
accompanied by appropriate power of attorney.  No Bid Bond indicating an obligation of less than five percent 
(5%) by any method is acceptable. 
 
The successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond written by a company 
licensed to do business in Louisiana, in an amount equal to 100% of the Contract amount. Surety must be listed 
currently on the U.S. Department of Treasury Financial Management Service List (Treasury List) as approved for 
an amount equal to or greater than the contract amount, or must be an insurance company domiciled in Louisiana 
or owned by Louisiana residents. If surety is qualified other than by listing on the Treasury list, the contract 
amount may not exceed fifteen percent of policyholders' surplus as shown by surety's most recent financial 
statements filed with the Louisiana Department of Insurance and may not exceed the amount of $500,000. 
However, a Louisiana domiciled insurance company with at least an A- rating in the latest printing of the A.M. 
Best's Key Rating Guide shall not be subject to the $500,000 limitation, provided that the contract amount does 
not exceed ten percent of policyholders' surplus as shown in the latest A.M. Best's Key Rating Guide nor fifteen 
percent of policyholders' surplus as shown by surety's most recent financial statements filed with the Louisiana 
Department of Insurance. The Bond shall be signed by the surety's agent or attorney-in-fact. 
 

A PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD 
at 10am on  Friday, August 6, 2010 at the construction site 

(150 S. 17th Street, Baton Rouge, LA  70802) 
 

Attendance at this conference is not required but bidders are advised that they will be required to state 
on the bid form that they have personally inspected and are familiar with the project site. 
 
Bids shall be accepted from Contractors who are licensed under LA. R.S. 37:2150-2163 for the 
classification of Building Construction.  Bidder is required to comply with provisions and requirements 
of LA R.S.38:2212 (A)(1)(c). No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after receipt of 
bids, except under the provisions of LA. R.S. 38:2214.  The Owner reserves the right to reject any and 
all bids for just cause.  In accordance with La. R.S. 38:2212 (A) (1)(b), the provisions and requirements 
of this Section, those stated in the advertisement bids, and those required on the bid form shall not be 
considered as informalities and shall not be waived by any public entity. 
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BID TABULATION

Buquet and Leblanc, #93 Yes Yes 5 $14,222,000.00 $1,119,000.00 $185,000.00 $44,000.00 $15,570,000.00

D.Honore Construction, #33870 Yes Yes 5 $12,178,000.00 $1,220,000.00 $80,000.00 $195,000.00 $13,673,000.00

Milton Womack, Inc., #790 Yes Yes 5 $13,950,000.00 $1,120,000.00 $168,000.00 $44,000.00 $15,282,000.00

Percy Matherne

Realtex Construction

Shreve Land Constructors, #46772 Yes Yes 5 $13,750,000.00 $1,240,000.00 $72,000.00 $100,000.00 $15,162,000.00

Stuart & Company

POST ARCHITECTS EOA ARCHITECTS Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
12032 Bricksome Avenue 400 Fourth Avenue South 2415 Quail Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816 Nashville, Tennessee  37201 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808
Phone  (225) 293-6964 Phone  (615) 242-4004 Phone  (225) 763-8700
Fax  (225) 293-5189 Fax  (615) 256-9805

Envelope Bid Bond Alternate #3 TotalGeneral Contractors
(Name, License No.)

# of 
Addenda 
Received

Mid City Gardens (Replacement of Capital City South Apartments)
August 24, 2010, 2:00pm
Number of Addenda Issued: Five (5)
Envelop must include name of project, and name, address, and license number of the bidder.

Base Bid (Lump Sum) Alternate #1 Alternate #2

LHFA Bidform FinalAM 30
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PROJECT DEVELOPMENT COSTS 
for CAPITAL CITY SOUTH (includes savings from VE items) 

January 31, 2011 

Cost  Amount  Project Total  NSP Funds  HOME Funds 

Amount allocated to 25% 
set‐aside 

Acquisition Costs     $148,236.00        
Purchase Price  $8,538.00        $8,538.00    
Other Acquisition Costs (includes legal services & property maintenance)  $139,698.00        $139,698.00    
Site Work Costs (not included in construction contract)     $352,461.00           
Demolition/Clearance  $151,295.00     $151,295.00     $151,295.00  
Site Improvements                
Other Site Work Costs (Asbestos Abatement)  $201,166.00     $201,166.00       
Construction Costs (estimated construction contract costs)     $12,739,629.00           
Other Site Work (Geotechnical)  $14,610.00     $14,610.00     $14,610.00  
Construction‐new or rehab (including Gen. Requirements, Builder’s Profit & Overhead, 
Constr. Insurance/Bond)  $11,738,613.00*     $11,738,613.00     $3,054,734.00  
Construction Contingency (8% of construction cost)  $956,915.00**     $557,392.00  $399,523.00    
Other Construction / Rehabilitation Costs/Test Lab  $29,491.00     $29,491.00    
Architectural and Engineering Fees     $1,465,424.00           
Architect/Engineer Fees – Design & Construction Supervision  $1,015,000.00     $1,015,000.00       
Other Design Costs ( LEED, Civil, Landscaping)  $450,424.00***     $450,424.00       
Other Owner/Developer Costs  $31,050.00 
Real Estate, Legal and Organizational Expenses 
Syndication Fees 
Survey/Appraisal Fees  $22,750.00  $22,750.00 
Market Study  $4,500.00  $4,500.00 
Phase One Environmental/Lead‐Based Paint Evaluation  $3,800.00  $3,800.00 
Governmental fees if not included in Construction Expenses (e.g. Tap Fees, Impact Fees, 
Permits) 
Construction Loan Legal Fees 
Property Insurance/Other Developer Costs 
Interim Financing Costs   N/A 
Construction Insurance 
Construction Interest 
Construction Loan Origination Fee 
Title and Recording Costs (for the construction loan) 
Other Interim Financing Costs 
Development Fee (    % of NSP eligible)  N/A 
   TOTAL  $14,736,800.00  $14,136,800.00   $600,000.00   $3,220,639.00  
*      Reflects VE savings of $439,387.00 
**   VE savings incorporated into Contingency 
*** Reflects VE savings of $158,676.00                
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Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
November 16, 2010 
 
 
 
Mr. Dave Rhiner 
Project Manager 
D. Honoré Construction, Inc. 
383 Highlandia Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA 70810 
 
 
RE:  Mid City Gardens (Replacement of Capital City South Apartments) 
  Notice to Proceed, Notice to Start Construction (Davis Bacon) 
 
 
Mr. Rhiner: 
 
In accordance with Article 3.1 of the August 30, 2010, Standard Form of 
Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, the date of commencement of the 
Work shall be November 18, 2010.  The resulting date of Substantial Completion 
is November 17, 2011.  Also attached is the Notice to Start Construction from 
LHFA as required by the Davis Bacon Act.  Work on the site may not commence 
until November 18, 2010.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Lisa H. Nice, AIA, LEED AP 
LHN/lhn 
 
 
 

cc: Dr. Roger Tijerino (LHFA) 
 Sheila Dial-Barton (EOA) 
 
 

U:\1001 Capital City South Apartments\02 Docs\Letters\Ltr-DHC01_NTP Final.doc 

12032 Bricksome Avenue
  Baton Rouge, La.  70816
                  225 293.6964

               Fax 225 293.5189
www.postarchitects.com

400 Fourth Ave. South
  Nashville, Tn.  37201

                  615 242.4004
               Fax 615 256.9805

www.eoa-architects.com

 

POST 
ARCHITECTS 
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F I E L D   R E P O R T 
 
DATE:    November 18, 2010 
 
PROJECT:   Mid City Gardens 
 
CONTRACTOR: D. Honoré Construction 
      
WEATHER:   Clear Partly-Cloudy Cloudy       Lt. Rain       Hd. Rain 
 
TEMPERATURE:  63 Degrees 
 
 
Activities:   
1. Notice to Proceed in effect today.  Stopped by site to check on activity. 
2. Site work subcontractor (HCI) on site preparing site for proof rolling in the next few 

days. 
3. Trenching along S. 17th Street property line in progress. 
4. Noted a small area of standing water near Buildings 2/3 location. 

 
 
 
  
Site Photos:  
See Attached Photos (1-5). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reported by: 
Lisa H. Nice, AIA, LEED AP 
U:\1001 Capital City South Apartments\02 Docs\Field Reports\Word Versions\2010_1118-Field Report.doc 

 
 

12032 Bricksome Avenue
  Baton Rouge, La.  70816
                  225 293.6964

               Fax 225 293.5189
www.postarchitects.com

400 Fourth Ave. South
  Nashville, Tn.  37201

                  615 242.4004
               Fax 615 256.9805

www.eoa-architects.com

 

POST 
ARCHITECTS 
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1001 - Mid City Gardens Site Photos

Photos by Post Architects

1001 MidCityG_111810-01 1001 MidCityG_111810-02

1001 MidCityG_111810-03 1001 MidCityG_111810-04

1001 MidCityG_111810-05
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F I E L D   R E P O R T 
 
DATE:    December 2, 2010 
 
PROJECT:   Mid City Gardens 
 
CONTRACTOR: D. Honoré Construction 
      
WEATHER:   Clear Partly-Cloudy Cloudy       Lt. Rain       Hd. Rain 
 
TEMPERATURE:  65 Degrees 
 
 
Activities:   
1. No activity at this time. 
2. Dozer and roller/compactor on site. 
3. Fill material has been brought to site, but not placed yet. 

 
 
 
  
Site Photos:  
See Attached Photos (1-4). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reported by: 
Lisa H. Nice, AIA, LEED AP 
 
U:\1001 Capital City South Apartments\02 Docs\Field Reports\Word Versions\2010_1202-Field Report.doc 
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1001 - Mid City Gardens Site Photos

Photos by Post Architects

1001 MidCityG_120210-01 1001 MidCityG_120210-02
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F I E L D   R E P O R T 
 
DATE:    December 21, 2010 
 
PROJECT:   Mid City Gardens 
 
CONTRACTOR: D. Honoré Construction 
      
WEATHER:   Clear Partly-Cloudy Cloudy       Lt. Rain       Hd. Rain 
 
TEMPERATURE:  75 Degrees 
 
 
Activities:   
1. First progress meeting held on site (see attached documentation from DHC). 
2. Rolling/compaction in progress at Building 3 pad. 
3. Building 1 pad in place and building corners marked on site.  There are conflicts with 

two existing trees: 
a. Small tree along S. 17th Street side needs to be removed (fully on LHFA property) 

- in conflict with east foundation wall of Building 1 (AC).  Will check with LHFA 
to determine if their Demo Contractor should have removed it or if they will ask 
for a price from DHC.  [See photos 03 and 04.] 

b. Large tree straddles property line at BREC Park (75% BREC, 25% LHFA).  It needs 
to be removed - in conflict with west foundation wall of Building 1 (AC).  Will 
need to check with BREC for removal process and LHFA to determine if their 
Demo Contractor will remove it or if they will ask for a price from DHC.  [See 
photos 05, 06 and 17.] 

4. Discussed existing paving that was not removed at Building 5 (see photo 19).  LHFA is 
meeting with their Demo Contractor to coordinate this work.  DHC will check with 
their insurance company to determine any requirements for separate contractors on 
site. 

5. There are a couple of existing soil areas pumping near Buildings 2 and 3.  Cost for 
remediation was submitted today. 

6. Submittals - received large batch today.  Asked DHC to be patient with us and our 
consultants, due to the holidays and lots of people out of the office.  Also reminded 
DHC that a submittal schedule needs to be submitted (all we have is a list of 
submittals at this time).  DHC indicated it will be provided shortly. 

 
  
Site Photos:  
See Attached Photos (1-15,17-19). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reported by: 
Lisa H. Nice, AIA, LEED AP 
 
U:\1001 Capital City South Apartments\02 Docs\Field Reports\Word Versions\2010_1221-Field Report.doc 
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1001 - Mid City Gardens Site Photos

Photos by Post Architects
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1001 - Mid City Gardens Site Photos

Photos by Post Architects
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1001 - Mid City Gardens Site Photos

Photos by Post Architects
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Mid City Gardens-CCSBudget2011 Operating Pro-Forma

Operating Pro-Forma "####" indicates that the columns should be widened.

PROJECT TIMELINE
Project Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Gross Potential Rent (GPR) Projections
HOME Rents $421,488 $434,133 $447,157 $460,571 $474,388 $488,620 $503,279 $518,377 $533,928

Market Rents $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

"Other" Affordable Rents $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Gross Potential Rent $421,488 $434,133 $447,157 $460,571 $474,388 $488,620 $503,279 $518,377 $533,928

Effective Gross Income (EGI) Projections
Vacancy Loss ($29,504) ($21,707) ($22,358) ($23,029) ($23,719) ($24,431) ($25,164) ($25,919) ($26,696)

Other Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Effective Gross Income $391,984 $412,426 $424,799 $437,542 $450,669 $464,189 $478,115 $492,458 $507,232

Expense and Net Operating Income (NOI) Projections
Management Expenses $97,001 $100,881 $104,916 $109,113 $113,478 $118,017 $122,738 $127,648 $132,754

Operations and Maintenance Expenses $134,800 $140,192 $145,800 $151,632 $157,697 $164,005 $170,565 $177,388 $184,484

Utilities Paid by Property $17,000 $17,680 $18,387 $19,122 $19,887 $20,682 $21,509 $22,369 $23,264

Taxes/Insurance/Reserves/Other Expenses $77,760 $80,870 $84,105 $87,469 $90,968 $94,607 $98,391 $102,327 $106,420

Additional Reserve for Replacement $720 $720 $720 $720 $720 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenses ($327,281) ($340,343) ($353,928) ($368,056) ($382,750) ($397,311) ($413,203) ($429,732) ($446,922)

Net Operating Income $64,703 $72,083 $70,871 $69,486 $67,919 $66,878 $64,912 $62,726 $60,310

Debt Service
First Mortgage Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Second Mortgage Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Deferred Payment 1 Loan Payoff $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Deferred Payment 2 Loan Payoff $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Custom Loan 1 Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Custom Loan 2 Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Cash Flow (After Debt Service)
Cash Flow $64,703 $72,083 $70,871 $69,486 $67,919 $66,878 $64,912 $62,726 $60,310

Proceeds from Property Sale $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Cash Return $64,703 $72,083 $70,871 $69,486 $67,919 $66,878 $64,912 $62,726 $60,310

Developer Return on Equity
Cash on Cash no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity

Project Value based on Capitalization Rate #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
NOTE: Value equals $0 if income is negative.

IRR
no investment

Debt at Year End
First Mortgage Remaining $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Second Mortgage Remaining $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Deferred Payment Loan 1 Remaining $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Deferred Payment Loan 2 Remaining $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

IRR (Year 1 through sale of project)

Upon completingreview of this tab, proceed to the 
Gap Analysis  tab.

This tab contains calculations based on data entered on previous tabs 
and does not contain data entry cells.
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Mid City Gardens-CCSBudget2011 Operating Pro-Forma

Operating Pro-Forma

PROJECT TIMELINE
Project Year

Gross Potential Rent (GPR) Projections
HOME Rents
Market Rents
"Other" Affordable Rents
Gross Potential Rent 

Effective Gross Income (EGI) Projections
Vacancy Loss
Other Revenue
Effective Gross Income

Expense and Net Operating Income (NOI
Management Expenses
Operations and Maintenance Expenses
Utilities Paid by Property
Taxes/Insurance/Reserves/Other Expenses
Additional Reserve for Replacement
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income

Debt Service
First Mortgage Debt Service
Second Mortgage Debt Service
Deferred Payment 1 Loan Payoff
Deferred Payment 2 Loan Payoff
Custom Loan 1 Debt Service
Custom Loan 2 Debt Service

Cash Flow (After Debt Service)
Cash Flow
Proceeds from Property Sale
Net Cash Return

Developer Return on Equity
Cash on Cash
Project Value based on Capitalization Rate
NOTE: Value equals $0 if income is negative.

Debt at Year End
First Mortgage Remaining
Second Mortgage Remaining
Deferred Payment Loan 1 Remaining
Deferred Payment Loan 2 Remaining

Upon completingreview of this tab, proceed to the 
Gap Analysis  tab.

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

$549,946 $566,445 $583,438 $600,941 $618,969 $637,538 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$549,946 $566,445 $583,438 $600,941 $618,969 $637,538 $0 $0 $0

($27,497) ($28,322) ($29,172) ($30,047) ($30,948) ($31,877) $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$522,449 $538,123 $554,266 $570,894 $588,021 $605,661 $0 $0 $0

$138,064 $143,587 $149,330 $155,303 $161,515 $167,976 $0 $0 $0
$191,863 $199,538 $207,520 $215,821 $224,454 $233,432 $0 $0 $0
$24,195 $25,163 $26,170 $27,217 $28,306 $29,438 $0 $0 $0
$110,677 $115,104 $119,708 $124,496 $129,476 $134,655 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
($464,799) ($483,392) ($502,728) ($522,837) ($543,751) ($565,501) $0 $0 $0
$57,650 $54,731 $51,538 $48,057 $44,270 $40,160 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$57,650 $54,731 $51,538 $48,057 $44,270 $40,160 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0

$57,650 $54,731 $51,538 $48,057 $44,270 #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0

no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity no equity 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
#DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Mid City Gardens-CCSBudget2011 Operating Pro-Forma

Operating Pro-Forma

PROJECT TIMELINE
Project Year

Gross Potential Rent (GPR) Projections
HOME Rents
Market Rents
"Other" Affordable Rents
Gross Potential Rent 

Effective Gross Income (EGI) Projections
Vacancy Loss
Other Revenue
Effective Gross Income

Expense and Net Operating Income (NOI
Management Expenses
Operations and Maintenance Expenses
Utilities Paid by Property
Taxes/Insurance/Reserves/Other Expenses
Additional Reserve for Replacement
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income

Debt Service
First Mortgage Debt Service
Second Mortgage Debt Service
Deferred Payment 1 Loan Payoff
Deferred Payment 2 Loan Payoff
Custom Loan 1 Debt Service
Custom Loan 2 Debt Service

Cash Flow (After Debt Service)
Cash Flow
Proceeds from Property Sale
Net Cash Return

Developer Return on Equity
Cash on Cash
Project Value based on Capitalization Rate
NOTE: Value equals $0 if income is negative.

Debt at Year End
First Mortgage Remaining
Second Mortgage Remaining
Deferred Payment Loan 1 Remaining
Deferred Payment Loan 2 Remaining

Upon completingreview of this tab, proceed to the 
Gap Analysis  tab.

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Capital City south Preliminary budget Summary

PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Name:
Address
Developer:
Date of Analysis:
City:
State:
Development Type:

DEVELOPMENT SOURCES SUMMARY

Funding Sources Amount
Funding 
Source

First Mortgage -$               Enter Source
Amortizing Second Mortgage -$               Enter Source
Deferred Payment Loan 1 -$               Enter Source
Deferred Payment Loan 2 -$               Enter Source
Developer Investment -$               Private
Tax Credit Equity -$               Tax Credit
Grant or Donated Land 1 600,000$        HOME
Grant or Donated Land 2 14,136,800$   NSP
Other Financing (not amortized) -$               Enter Source
Custom Loan 1 -$               Enter Source
Custom Loan 2 -$               Enter Source
Total 14,736,800$ 

Total Development Costs 14,736,800$   

DEVELOPMENT USES SUMMARY

Development Uses Amount
Percent of 

Total Funding
Acquisition Costs 148,236$        1%
Site Work Costs 352,461$        2%
Construction / Rehabilitation Costs 12,739,629$   86%
Architectural and Engineering Fees 1,465,424$     10%
Other Owner Costs 31,050$          0%
Interim Financing Costs -$               0%
Permanent Financing Fees and Expenses -$               0%
Developer's Fee -$               0%
Initial Project Reserves -$               0%
Tenant Relocation Costs -$               0%
Project Administration and Management Costs -$               0%
Other Development Costs -$               0%
Total 14,736,800$   100%

UNIT SUMMARY

Unit Types
Number of 

Units

Total Rents 
(Year 1, 
without 

vacancy)
High HOME Units -                    -$               
Low HOME Units 60                  421,488$        
Market Rate Units -                    -$               
"Other" Affordable Units -                    -$               
Total 60                  421,488$      

OPERATIONS SUMMARY

Project Income Year 1 Year 2 Year 15 Year 30
HOME Rents 421,488$        434,133$        637,538$        -$               
Market Rents -$                   -$                   -$               -$               
"Other" Affordable Rents -$                   -$                   -$               -$               
Gross Potential Rent 421,488$      434,133$      637,538$      -$               
Vacancy Loss (29,504)$        (21,707)$        (31,877)$        -$               
Other Revenue -$                   -$                   -$               -$               
Effective Gross Income 391,984$      412,426$      605,661$      -$               
Total Expenses (327,281)$       (340,343)$       (565,501)$       -$               
Net Operating Income 64,703$         72,083$         40,160$         -$               
Total Debt Service -$                   -$                   -$               -$               
Cash Flow (After Debt Service) 64,703$         72,083$         40,160$         -$               

RETURNS SUMMARY

Developer Returns on Equity Year 1 Year 2 Year 15 Year 30
Cash on Cash no equity no equity no equity 0.00%

IRR (Year 1 through sale of project) no investment

0%
0%

0%

96%
0%

4%
0%

(27,497)$          
-$                 

522,449$         
(464,799)$         

-$                 

549,946$         

57,650$           

474,388$         
-$                
-$                -$                 

Year 10

-$                 

67,919$          

474,388$        
(23,719)$          

-$                
450,669$        

67,919$          
-$                

(382,750)$        

57,650$           

Year 5
549,946$          

Percent of 
Total Funding

0%
0%
0%

0%

Baton Rouge
Louisiana
Multi Family New Construction

Mid City Gardens
South 17th Strett
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency (LHFA)
01/31/11

no equity no equity
Year 5 Year 10
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Operating Expenses 
Mid City 
Gardens 2011 

Expense Annual Cost Monthly Cost 

Management Expenses     
Management Fee  $  35,000   $    2,917  
Management Administrative Payroll Costs  $  45,000   $    3,750  
Legal Fees  $      721   $        60  
Accounting / Audit Fees  $    2,000   $      167  
Advertising / Marketing  $    5,000   $      417  
Telephone  $    5,000   $      417  
Office Supplies  $    5,000   $      417  
Other Administrative Expenses  $          -   $          -  
Other Management Expenses  $          -   $          -  
Operations and Maintenance 
Expenses     
Security  $  60,000   $    5,000  
Operations and Maintenance 
Administrative Payroll Costs  $          -   $          -  
Elevator (if any)  $          -   $          -  
Other Mechanical Equipment  $  10,000   $      833  
Interior Painting  $  10,000   $      833  
Routine Repairs and Supplies  $  10,000   $      833  
Exterminating  $    3,000   $      250  
Lawn and Landscaping  $  10,000   $      833  
Garbage Removal  $    1,800   $      150  
Snow Removal  $          -   $          -  
Resident Service Cost  $  20,000   $    1,667  
Other Maintenance Costs  $  10,000   $      833  
Operations and Maintenance Expenses  $          -   $          -  
Utilities Paid by the Property     
Electricity  $  12,000   $    1,000  
Natural Gas, Oil, Other Fuel    $          -  
Sewer and Water  $    5,000   $      417  
Other Utilities Paid by the Property  $          -   $          -  
Taxes / Insurance / Reserves / Other 
Expenses     
Real Estate Taxes  $          -   $          -  
Other Taxes and Licenses  $          -   $          -  
Property Insurance  $    5,000   $      417  
Reserve for Replacement  $  23,800   $    1,983  
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Operating Reserve  $  48,960   $    4,080  
 Other Operating Expense 1   $          -   $          -  
 Other Operating Expense 2   $          -   $          -  
 Other Operating Expense 3   $          -   $          -  
 Other Operating Expense 4   $          -   $          -  
 Other Operating Expense 5   $          -   $          -  
 Other Operating Expense 6   $          -   $          -  
TOTAL  $327,281   $  27,273  
Operating Expense Increase per Year 4.0% 
Rent Increase per Year* 

  HOME Units 
Market Rate 

Units 
Rent Increase per Year 3% 3% 
Tests of the Adequacy of Reserve for Replacement 
Average Capital Needs for Operations per 
Year  $      720  

Reserve for Replacement per Year  $  23,800  
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Rents and Income Mid City Gardens 2011 
 

       Unit Characteristics 

  
Number 
of Units 

Gross Rent,  
per unit, 

per month 

Monthly 
Utility 

Allowanc
e 

Net Rent 
After 

Utilities,  
per unit, 

per 
month 

Monthly 
Rent 
After 

Utilities 

Annual Rent After Utilities 

1 BR High HOME Units            -   $      -    
 $      
90  

 $     
(90) 

 $        -   $          -  

1 BR Low HOME Units 
        

14  
 $    568  

 $      
90  

 $    
478  

 $  
6,692  

 $  80,304  

2 BR Low HOME Units 
        

26  
 $    682  

 $    
100  

 $    
582  

 
$15,132  

 $181,584  

3 BR Low HOME Units 
        

20  
 $    788  

 $    
123  

 $    
665  

 
$13,300  

 $159,600  

Total 
          

60  
 NA     NA  

 $   
35,124  

 $   421,488  

Rent Projections 

  
HOME 
Units 

"Other" 
Affordable 

Units 
 

Rent Increase per 
Year 3% 0% 
Vacancy Year 1 
(Lease-Up) 7% 7% 
Stabilized Vacancy 
Rate 
(after Year 1) 5% 7% 
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INVOICEFROM:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

TO:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:
Alternate Number: E-Mail:

INVOICE NUMBER

DATE

REFERENCE
Internal Order #:

Lender Case #:

Client File #:

Main File # on form:

Other File # on form:

Federal Tax ID:

Employer ID:

Lender: Client:
Purchaser/Borrower:

Property Address:
City:

County: State: Zip:
Legal Description:

$

DESCRIPTION

FEES AMOUNT

SUBTOTAL

PAYMENTS AMOUNT

Check #: Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DUE

Form NIV5 — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
Independent Appraisal (504) 585-9620

Bryan Virga
Independent Appraisals
1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001

(504) 585-9620

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
2415 Quail Drive,
Baton Rouge, LA 70808

B110107

01/28/2011

B110107

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
N/A
5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans
Orleans Parish LA 70122-3405
Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.

APPRAISAL FEE FOR SERVICES RENDERED 200.00

200.00

200.00

(504) 585-9621

Form NIV5 — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
Independent Appraisal (504) 585-9620

Bryan Virga
Independent Appraisals
1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001

(504) 585-9620

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
2415 Quail Drive,
Baton Rouge, LA 70808

B110107

01/28/2011

B110107

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
N/A
5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans
Orleans Parish LA 70122-3405
Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.

APPRAISAL FEE FOR SERVICES RENDERED 200.00

200.00

200.00

(504) 585-9621

INVOICEFROM:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:

TO:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:
Alternate Number: E-Mail:

INVOICE NUMBER

DATE

REFERENCE
Internal Order #:

Lender Case #:

Client File #:

Main File # on form:

Other File # on form:

Federal Tax ID:

Employer ID:

Lender: Client:
Purchaser/Borrower:

Property Address:
City:

County: State: Zip:
Legal Description:

$

DESCRIPTION

FEES AMOUNT

SUBTOTAL

PAYMENTS AMOUNT

Check #: Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DUE
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LOCATED AT

FOR

OPINION OF VALUE

AS OF

BY

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans, LA  70122-3405

Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
2415 Quail Drive

Baton Rouge, LA  70808

7,500

January 27, 2011

Bryan Virga
Independent Appraisals

1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001

(504) 585-9620
bryan@independentappraisalsnola.com
http://Independentappraisalsnola.com

Form GA2V — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans, LA  70122-3405

Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
2415 Quail Drive

Baton Rouge, LA  70808

7,500

January 27, 2011

Bryan Virga
Independent Appraisals

1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001

(504) 585-9620
bryan@independentappraisalsnola.com
http://Independentappraisalsnola.com

Form GA2V — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

LOCATED AT

FOR

OPINION OF VALUE

AS OF

BY

Page #1Main File No. B110107
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File No.

Form DCVR — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

B110107

Page #2Main File No. B110107

Independent Appraisals
1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001
(504)585-9620 - Fax (504)585-9621

January 28, 2011

Client:  Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
            2415 Quail Drive,
            Baton Rouge, LA 70808

Re: Property:  5757 Warrington Dr.
                       New Orleans, LA 70122

File # B110107

In accordance with your request, we have appraised the above referenced property.  The report of that appraisal is attached.

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the property described in this appraisal report, as improved, in
unencumbered fee simple title of ownership.

This report is based on a physical analysis of the site and improvements, a locational analysis of the neighborhood and city, and
an economic analysis of the market for properties such as the subject.  The appraisal was developed and the report was
prepared in accordance  with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Certifications and Statement of Limiting Conditions page
attached to this report.  The acceptance of this appraisal assignment by the appraiser was not based on a requested minimum
value, or the approval of the loan.  The appraiser certifies that the compensation for this appraisal is not contingent upon the
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the
attainment of a stipulated result of the occurrence of a subsequent event.  This appraisal has been prepared to conform to the
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), adopted by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal
Foundation, Except the departure provision, unless otherwise stated in this report.  The appraiser has disclosed within this
appraisal report steps taken that were necessary or appropriate to comply with the competency provision of USPAP.

The value conclusions reported are as of the effective date stated in the body of the report and contingent upon the certification
and limiting conditions attached.

It has been a pleasure to assist you.  Please do not hesitate to contact me or any of my staff if we can be of additional service to
you.

Sincerely,

Bryan Virga
Louisiana State Certified Residential
Real Estate Appraiser License #R2014
Independent Appraisals
1704 Justin Rd.
Metairie, LA 70001
(504)585-9620 - Fax (504)585-9621
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
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Subject Address

Legal Description

City

County

State

Zip Code

Census Tract

Map Reference

SA
LE

S 
PR

IC
E

Sale Price

Date of Sale

$

CL
IE

NT
DE

SC
RI

PT
IO

N 
OF

 IM
PR

OV
EM

EN
TS

Size (Square Feet)

Price per Square Foot

Location

Age

Condition

Total Rooms

Bedrooms

Baths

$

AP
PR

AI
SE

R Appraiser

Date of Appraised Value

VA
LU

E

Opinion of Value $

Form SSD3 — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

5757 Warrington Drive

Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.

New Orleans

Orleans Parish

LA

70122-3405

0033.03

MLS #76

N/A

N/A

N/A

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency

4,600+/- Sq. Ft.

N/A - Vacant Land

Suburban

N/A - Vacant Land

N/A - Vacant Land

N/A - Vacant Land

N/A - Vacant Land

N/A - Vacant Land

Bryan Virga

January 27, 2011

7,500

Borrower/Client

Lender
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
File No.

ID
EN

TI
FI

CA
TI

ON

Borrower Census Tract Map Reference
Property Address
City County State Zip Code
Legal Description
Sale Price $ Date of Sale Loan Term yrs. Property Rights Appraised Fee Leasehold De Minimis PUD
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ Other sales concessions
Lender/Client Address
Occupant Appraiser Instructions to Appraiser

NE
IG

HB
OR

HO
OD

Location Urban Suburban Rural
Built Up Over 75% 25% to 75% Under 25%
Growth Rate Fully Dev. Rapid Steady Slow
Property Values Increasing Stable Declining
Demand/Supply Shortage In Balance Oversupply
Marketing Time Under 3 Mos. 4-6 Mos. Over 6 Mos.
Present Land Use % 1 Family % 2-4 Family % Apts. % Condo % Commercial

% Industrial % Vacant %
Change in Present Land Use Not Likely Likely (*) Taking Place (*)

(*) From To
Predominant Occupancy Owner Tenant % Vacant
Single Family Price Range $ to $ Predominant Value $
Single Family Age yrs. to yrs. Predominant Age yrs.

Good Avg. Fair Poor
Employment Stability
Convenience to Employment
Convenience to Shopping
Convenience to Schools
Adequacy of Public Transportation
Recreational Facilities
Adequacy of Utilities
Property Compatibility
Protection from Detrimental Conditions
Police and Fire Protection
General Appearance of Properties
Appeal to Market

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):

SI
TE

Dimensions = Sq. Ft. or Acres Corner Lot
Zoning classification Present Improvements do do not conform to zoning regulations
Highest and best use Present use Other (specify)

Public
Elec.
Gas
Water
San. Sewer

Underground Elect. & Tel.

Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Street Access Public Private
Surface
Maintenance Public Private

Storm Sewer Curb/Gutter
Sidewalk Street Lights

Topo
Size
Shape
View
Drainage
Is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? No Yes

Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions):

M
AR

KE
T 

 D
AT

A 
 A

NA
LY

SI
S

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment  reflecting  market  reaction  to  those  items  of  significant  variation  between  the  subject  and  comparable  properties.  If  a  significant  item  in  the  comparable  property  is  superior
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if a significant item in the comparable is inferior to or less
favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address

Proximity to Subject
Sales Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Data Source
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Time Adjustment

Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions

Net Adj. (Total) + + +$

$
Indicated Value
of Subject

– – –$

$

$

$

RE
CO

NC
IL

IA
TI

ON

Comments on Market Data:

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal:

Final Reconciliation:

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF to be $

Appraiser(s) Review Appraiser (if applicable)
Did Did Not Physically Inspect Property

[Y2K]

Form LND — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

B110107
N/A 0033.03 MLS #76

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans Orleans Parish LA 70122-3405

Lot #15, Square #5, Burbank Gardens S/D. Municipal District #3.
N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, LA  70808

Vacant Land Bryan Virga Estimate Market Value

75 5 5
15

Vacant Land Single Res Dwellings

25,000 245,000 140,000
1-New 76 50

The subject property is located in New
Orleans.  The area is considered to have adequate access to schools, shopping, the interstate, and employment centers.

46' x 100' 4,600
RS-2,- Single Family Residential District

Concrete

Nearly Level
4,600+/- Sq. Ft.
Nearly Rectangular
SFR/Land

Appears Adequate

No adverse easements or servitudes were
apparent during the inspection.  With the general information available, the exact flood zoning is "A7", Map #2252030095E: Map
Date:03/01/1984.  This report is based on the assumption the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or
detrimental conditions.  **See Attached Addenda**

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans

N/A

Inspection

N/A
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR

Access Asphalt Street
Utilities Typical
Site Size 4,600+/- Sq. Ft.
Site Dimensions 46' x 100'

N/A
N/A

6085 Wilton Dr.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.30 miles NE

16,500

MLS #751350

12/20/10-DOM-878
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
5,000+/- Sq. Ft. -600
50' x 100'
Cash
No Concessions

-600

15,900

5326 St. Anthony Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.42 miles SE

18,500

MLS #826548

07/29/10-DOM-111
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
5,070+/- Sq. Ft. -705
50.7' x 100'
Cash
No Concessions

-705

17,795

2456 Mendez St.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.91 miles E

10,000

MLS #830366

07/26/10-DOM-101
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
5,500+/- Sq. Ft. -1,350
50' x 110'
Cash
No Concessions

-1,350

8,650
The above sales are the most recent sales of similarly sized and located tracts of vacant land in the area for which

reliable physical data was available. The size adjustments were made at $1.50 per square foot.

This appraisal is not based on a requested minimum value, specific value, or the approval of a loan.  See
attached certification and statement of limiting conditions.  The inteded user of this report are the specific entities or persons named in the
"Lender" section of this report, their heirs or assigns.  The intended use of the appraisal report is to determine fair market value.

After inspection of the subject property, reviewing comparable sales and adjusting for all value factors, it's my professional
opinion the subject property together with any and all improvements, has a market value of $7,500.

January 27, 2011 7,500

                                                                  - Louisiana Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser, Certification #R2014
Bryan Virga

Independent Appraisal (504) 585-9620
Form LND — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, LA  70808

Vacant Land Bryan Virga Estimate Market Value

75 5 5
15

Vacant Land Single Res Dwellings
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1-New 76 50

The subject property is located in New
Orleans.  The area is considered to have adequate access to schools, shopping, the interstate, and employment centers.

46' x 100' 4,600
RS-2,- Single Family Residential District

Concrete

Nearly Level
4,600+/- Sq. Ft.
Nearly Rectangular
SFR/Land

Appears Adequate

No adverse easements or servitudes were
apparent during the inspection.  With the general information available, the exact flood zoning is "A7", Map #2252030095E: Map
Date:03/01/1984.  This report is based on the assumption the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or
detrimental conditions.  **See Attached Addenda**
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Asphalt Street
Typical
5,000+/- Sq. Ft. -600
50' x 100'
Cash
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5326 St. Anthony Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.42 miles SE

18,500
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Asphalt Street
Typical
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Cash
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-705

17,795

2456 Mendez St.
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Asphalt Street
Typical
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50' x 110'
Cash
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The above sales are the most recent sales of similarly sized and located tracts of vacant land in the area for which

reliable physical data was available. The size adjustments were made at $1.50 per square foot.

This appraisal is not based on a requested minimum value, specific value, or the approval of a loan.  See
attached certification and statement of limiting conditions.  The inteded user of this report are the specific entities or persons named in the
"Lender" section of this report, their heirs or assigns.  The intended use of the appraisal report is to determine fair market value.

After inspection of the subject property, reviewing comparable sales and adjusting for all value factors, it's my professional
opinion the subject property together with any and all improvements, has a market value of $7,500.

January 27, 2011 7,500

                                                                  - Louisiana Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser, Certification #R2014
Bryan Virga

Independent Appraisal (504) 585-9620

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
File No.
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Borrower Census Tract Map Reference
Property Address
City County State Zip Code
Legal Description
Sale Price $ Date of Sale Loan Term yrs. Property Rights Appraised Fee Leasehold De Minimis PUD
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ Other sales concessions
Lender/Client Address
Occupant Appraiser Instructions to Appraiser

NE
IG

HB
OR

HO
OD

Location Urban Suburban Rural
Built Up Over 75% 25% to 75% Under 25%
Growth Rate Fully Dev. Rapid Steady Slow
Property Values Increasing Stable Declining
Demand/Supply Shortage In Balance Oversupply
Marketing Time Under 3 Mos. 4-6 Mos. Over 6 Mos.
Present Land Use % 1 Family % 2-4 Family % Apts. % Condo % Commercial

% Industrial % Vacant %
Change in Present Land Use Not Likely Likely (*) Taking Place (*)

(*) From To
Predominant Occupancy Owner Tenant % Vacant
Single Family Price Range $ to $ Predominant Value $
Single Family Age yrs. to yrs. Predominant Age yrs.

Good Avg. Fair Poor
Employment Stability
Convenience to Employment
Convenience to Shopping
Convenience to Schools
Adequacy of Public Transportation
Recreational Facilities
Adequacy of Utilities
Property Compatibility
Protection from Detrimental Conditions
Police and Fire Protection
General Appearance of Properties
Appeal to Market

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):

SI
TE

Dimensions = Sq. Ft. or Acres Corner Lot
Zoning classification Present Improvements do do not conform to zoning regulations
Highest and best use Present use Other (specify)

Public
Elec.
Gas
Water
San. Sewer

Underground Elect. & Tel.

Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Street Access Public Private
Surface
Maintenance Public Private

Storm Sewer Curb/Gutter
Sidewalk Street Lights

Topo
Size
Shape
View
Drainage
Is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? No Yes

Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions):

M
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S

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment  reflecting  market  reaction  to  those  items  of  significant  variation  between  the  subject  and  comparable  properties.  If  a  significant  item  in  the  comparable  property  is  superior
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if a significant item in the comparable is inferior to or less
favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address

Proximity to Subject
Sales Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Data Source
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Time Adjustment

Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions

Net Adj. (Total) + + +$

$
Indicated Value
of Subject

– – –$

$

$

$

RE
CO

NC
IL

IA
TI

ON

Comments on Market Data:

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal:

Final Reconciliation:

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF to be $

Appraiser(s) Review Appraiser (if applicable)
Did Did Not Physically Inspect Property

[Y2K]
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
MARKET DATA ANALYSIS
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S

File No.
ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. COMPARABLE NO. COMPARABLE NO.

Address

Proximity to Subject
Sales Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Data Source
Date of sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Time Adjustment
Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions
Net Adj. (Total) + + +– – –
Indicated Value
of Subject

$ $ $

$ $ $

CO
M

M
EN

TS

Comments:

Form LND.(AC) — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

B110107

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans

N/A

Inspection

N/A
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR

Access Asphalt Street
Utilities Typical
Site Size 4,600+/- Sq. Ft.
Site Dimensions 46' x 100'

N/A
N/A

5510 Wilton Dr.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.29 miles SE

3,600

MLS #813453

05/07/10-DOM-129
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
5,000+/- Sq. Ft. -600
50' x 100'
Cash
None

-600

3,000

5901 Spain St.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.74 miles E

1,000

MLS #824817

09/23/10-DOM-168
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
4,800+/- Sq. Ft. -300
40' x 120'
Cash
None

-300

700

5347 Cameron Blvd.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.48 miles SE

5,000

MLS #807167

05/10/10-DOM-213
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
5,640+/- Sq. Ft. -1,560
47' x 120'
Cash
None

-1,560

3,440
The size adjustments were made at $1.50 per square foot.

4 5 6
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
MARKET DATA ANALYSIS
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File No.
ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. COMPARABLE NO. COMPARABLE NO.

Address

Proximity to Subject
Sales Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Data Source
Date of sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Time Adjustment
Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions
Net Adj. (Total) + + +– – –
Indicated Value
of Subject

$ $ $

$ $ $

CO
M

M
EN

TS

Comments:
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File No.

CO
M

PA
RA

BL
E 

LI
ST

IN
GS

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY LISTING NO. LISTING NO. LISTING NO.
Address

Proximity to Subject
Current List Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Last Price Rev. Date
Data Source

ITEM DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Days on Market
Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions
Net Adj. (Total) + + +– – –
Adjusted Price
of Listings

$ $ $

$ $ $

CO
M

M
EN

TS

Comments:

Net %
Gross %

Net %
Gross %

Net %
Gross %

COMPARABLE LISTINGS

B110107

5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans

N/A

N/A
Inspection/Courthouse

N/A
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR

Access Asphalt Street
Utilities Typical
Site Size 4,600+/- Sq. Ft.

46' x 100'
N/A
N/A

6030 Pasteur Blvd.
New Orleans, LA 70122
0.38 miles NE

14,000

11/04/2010
MLS #819020

DOM-376 -2,800
Suburban
Vacant Land/SFR
Asphalt Street
Typical
6,960+/- Sq. Ft. -3,540
58' x 120'
Listed on 1/19/2010
For $29,000

-6,340

7,660
Most listings in the subject's immediate market sell for approximately 80% of the original listing price.  A negative adjustment of 20%

of the list price was made on comparable listings #1, to mirror the market trend.  The size adjustments were made at $1.50 per square foot.

1 2 3

Form LND.(AL) — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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1 2 3

Form LND.(AL) — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

File No.
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ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY LISTING NO. LISTING NO. LISTING NO.
Address

Proximity to Subject
Current List Price $ $ $ $
Price $ $ $ $
Last Price Rev. Date
Data Source

ITEM DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION+(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust. +(   )$ Adjust.– – –
Days on Market
Location
Site/View

Sales or Financing
Concessions
Net Adj. (Total) + + +– – –
Adjusted Price
of Listings
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CO
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M
EN
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Comments:

Net %
Gross %

Net %
Gross %

Net %
Gross %
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Property Address
City County State Zip Code

File No.Supplemental Addendum

Form TADD — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

B110107
N/A
5757 Warrington Drive
New Orleans Orleans Parish LA 70122-3405
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency

Borrower/Client

Lender

Page #7Main File No. B110107

• Land : Site Comments
No adverse easements or servitudes were apparent during the inspection.  With the general information available, the exact
flood zoning is "A7", Map #2252030095E: Map Date:03/01/1984.  This report is based on the assumption the property is not
negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental conditions.  **See Attached Addenda**

This appraiser is not an expert in the identification of these conditions and on routine overview of the subject property no known
conditions were observed that might negatively affect the subject property.  The appraiser provides an opinion of value and
does not guarantee that the property is free of defects or environmental problems.  The appraiser performs an inspection of
visible and accessible areas only.  It is possible that inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and enviornmental
expert would reveal the existence of such conditions.  However, as stated, the routine overview of the property did not reveal
any negative information.
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Willowbrook Occupancy Report

DATE 11/14/2010 11/21/2010 11/28/2010 12/5/2010 12/12/2010 12/19/2010 12/26/2010 1/2/2011 1/9/2011 1/16/2011 1/23/2011 1/30/2011

TOTAL UNITS 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408

MODELS 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

ADMIN OCCUPIED 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

OCCUPIED 1 BDRMS 174 172 175 175 175 176 176 176 176 176 178 177

OCCUOIED 2 BDRMS 183 185 185 185 185 184 185 185 181 184 184 183

OCCUPIED TOTAL 357 357 360 360 350 360 361 361 357 360 362 360

MOVE-INS 1 BDRMS 0 5 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 0

MOVE-INS 2 BDRMS 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 0

MOVE-IN TOTAL 2 6 0 2 2 1 0 3 4 2 1 0

MOVE-OUT 1 BDRMS 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0

MOVE-OUT 2 BDRMS 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0

MOVE OUT TOTAL 2 3 0 4 0 0 0 7 1 0 3 0

CURRENT OCCUPIED 357 360 360 358 360 361 361 357 360 362 360 360

CURRENT % OCCUPIED 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 89% 88% 88%

PRELEASED 1 BDRMS 4 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 2

PRELEASED 2 BDRMS 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 1 1 4

MOVE OUT NOTICES 7 7 6 4 3 4 6 5 6 7 8 9

TOTAL WALK-INS 9 7 5 3 2 3 1 3 4 5 7 8

TOTAL APPS TAKEN 5 5 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 4 5

TOTAL APPS DENIED 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

APPS IN PROGRESS 2 4 3 3 2 1 0 1 2 2 2 3
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